shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, AGL may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. AGL’s overall capital management strategy remains unchanged from 2020.

The capital structure of AGL consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and cash equivalents) and total equity (comprising issued capital,
reserves and retained earnings).

AGL monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio and funds from operations (FFO) to interest expense cover.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

154 | AGL Energy Limited Annual Report 2021

36. Financial instruments (cont.)
The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by adjusted total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings, adjusted for cross currency
swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted total capital is calculated as total equity less the hedge
reserve plus net debt. The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2021
$m

2020
Restated

$m

Current borrowings 305 38
Non-current borrowings 2,880 3,070
Total borrowings 3,185 3,108
Adjustment for cross currency swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs (100) (244)
Adjusted total borrowings 3,085 2,864
Cash and cash equivalents (88) (141)
Net debt 2,997 2,723
Total equity 5,506 7,972
Hedge reserve 25 74
Adjusted equity 5,531 8,046
Net debt 2,997 2,723
Adjusted total capital 8,528 10,769

Gearing ratio 35.1% 25.3%

(d) Financial risk management
AGL’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and energy price risk), credit risk
and liquidity risk. AGL’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of markets and seeks to manage the impact of these
risks on its financial performance. AGL uses a range of derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk exposures.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management policy and framework. The Board
has established the Audit & Risk Management Committee (the Committee), which is responsible for approving AGL’s risk management policy and

[…]

The standards and interpretations listed above are not expected to have a material impact on AGL’s financial results or financial position
on adoption.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

AGL Energy Limited Annual Report 2021 | 167

(g) Change in accounting policy
Following clarifying guidance from the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), AGL adopted a change in accounting
policy in relation to the treatment of configuration and customisation costs related to cloud computing arrangements, commonly referred
to as Software as a Service (SaaS). Under the revised accounting policy, costs that would have been previously capitalised are treated as
operating expenditure where the entity cannot demonstrate the ability to control the relevant software. In accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards the change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and prior comparative periods have been restated. The tables below
show the impact of the change in accounting policy on previously reported financial results:

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2020

$m

30 June 2019
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2019

$m

Assets
Intangible assets software
at cost 1,288 (216) 1,072 1,072 (172) 900
Accumulated amortisation (748) 68 (680) (569) 35 (534)
Deferred tax asset 252 45 297 261 42 303
Net Assets 8,075 (103) 7,972 8,438 (95) 8,343

Equity
Retained earnings 2,552 (103) 2,449 2,248 (95) 2,153
Total equity 8,075 (103) 7,972 8,438 (95) 8,343

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

30 June 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2020

$m

30 June 2019
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2019

$m

Expenses (9,820) (44) (9,864) (11,236) (75) (11,311)
Depreciation
and amortisation (753) 33 (720) (625) 15 (610)
Profit before tax 1,425 (11) 1,414 1,279 (60) 1,219
Income tax expense (410) 3 (407) (374) 18 (356)
Profit attributable to
the shareholders of AGL
Energy Limited 1,015 (8) 1,007 905 (42) 863

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

30 June 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2020

$m

30 June 2019
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
30 June 2019

$m

Payments to suppliers
and employees (10,836) (44) (10,880) (12,440) (75) (12,515)
Net cash generated from
operating activities 2,156 (44) 2,112 1,599 (75) 1,524
Payments for property,
plant and equipment and
other assets (758) 44 (714) (915) 75 (840)
Net cash used in
investing activities (879) 44 (835) (904) 75 (829)

Impact on Basic and Diluted Earnings per share

Statutory earnings per share 30 June 2020 SaaS Restatement Restated
30 June 2020

30 June 2019 SaaS Restatement Restated
30 June 2019

Basic EPS 158.4 cents (1.2 cents) 157.2 cents 138.0 cents (6.4 cents) 131.6 cents
Diluted EPS 158.2 cents (1.2 cents) 157.0 cents 137.8 cents (6.4 cents) 131.4 cents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

168 | AGL Energy Limited Annual Report 2021

39. Subsequent events
Powering Australian Renewables Contribution
On 3 August 2021 AGL completed a $358 million capital contribution into Powering Australian Renewables (PowAR) to fund its 20% interest in
PowAR’s acquisition of Tilt Renewables Limited’s Australian business.

Updated Segment Reporting
On 30 June 2021 AGL confirmed its intent to execute a demerger of its retail business and form two listed energy businesses, Accel Energy
and AGL Australia. Subsequent to year end, the internal reporting structure of AGL has been updated, effective 1 July 2021, to align to the two